PRODUCT DATA
Brüel & Kjær®
Microphone Type 4966 Family
Microphone Cartridge Type 4966 combined with different preamplifiers
This is a family of microphone cartridge and preamplifier
combinations based on Type 4966, a ½ prepolarized, free-field
microphone cartridge.
The family is designed to be accurate, reliable and robust.

Version 1.0 Version 0.9*
* A mapping to template version 1.0 is available free of charge for new items, see
Ordering Information on page 8
www.hbkworld.com 3
A-weighting
Fig. 6  Measurements using an A-weighted preamplifier (upper) and a linear-
weighted preamplifier (lower)
Type 4966-A-031 is A-weighted in the preamplifier. Frequency
weighting A is defined in the international sound level meter
standard IEC 61672 and the US standard ANSI S1.4.
Type 4966-A-031 uses a carefully selected set of filter tolerances,
such that the complete measurement chain complies with the
class 1 frequency-weighting, A-weighting specifications. This
applies when Type 4966-A-031 is followed by a measuring chain
with a frequency response of ±0.1 dB from 10 Hz to 20 kHz.
Fig. 6 shows in-car measurements using an A-weighted
preamplifier as compared to a linear-weighted preamplifier. The
filter tolerances attenuate low-frequency components, thus
allowing a gain increase of up to 35 dB without overload, which
means an improvement in the signal-to-noise ratio.
Compliance with Standards
The CE marking is the manufacturer's declaration that the product meets the requirements of the applicable EU directives
RCM mark indicates compliance with applicable ACMA technical standards – that is, for telecommunications, radio
communications, EMC and EME
China RoHS mark indicates compliance with administrative measures on the control of pollution caused by electronic
information products according to the Ministry of Information Industries of the People’s Republic of China
WEEE mark indicates compliance with the EU WEEE Directive
Safety EN/IEC 61010–1: Safety requirements for electrical equipment for measurement, control and laboratory use
ANSI/UL 61010–1: Safety requirements for electrical equipment for measurement, control and laboratory use
EMC Emission EN/IEC 61000–6–3: Generic emission standard for residential, commercial and light industrial environments
EN/IEC 61000–6–4: Generic emission standard for industrial environments
CISPR 32: Radio disturbance characteristics of information technology equipment. Class B Limits
FCC Rules, Part 15: Complies with the limits for a Class B digital device
This ISM device complies with Canadian ICES–001 (standard for interference-causing equipment)
EMC Immunity EN/IEC 61000–6–1: Generic standards – Immunity for residential, commercial and light industrial environments
EN/IEC 61000–6–2: Generic standards – Immunity for industrial environments
EN/IEC 61326: Electrical equipment for measurement, control and laboratory use – EMC requirements
Note: The above is only guaranteed using accessories listed in this document
Temperature IEC 60068–2–1 & IEC 60068–2–2: Environmental Testing. Cold and Dry Heat
Operating Temperature:
Type 4966-H-041: –20 to +125 °C (– 4 to +257 °F)
Type 4966-A-031: –20 to + 65 °C (– 4 to +149 °F)
Type 4966-A-041, Type 4966-L-001: –20 to + 60 °C (– 4 to +140 °F)
Storage Temperature (all types): – 20 to +70 °C (–13 to +150 °F)

ed
.
Ordering Information
Type 4966-H-041 Type 4966 + Preamplifier Type 1706
Type 4966-A-031 Type 4966 + Preamplifier Type 2699
Type 4966-A-041 Type 4966 + Preamplifier Type 2695
Include the following:
• Calibration chart
• Microphone mini-CD
Type 4966-L-001 Type 4966 + Preamplifier Type 2669-L
Includes the following:
• Calibration chart
• Microphone mini-CD
• AO-0419-D-030: Microphone cable, LEMO 1B 7-pin (M) to LEMO 0B
7-pin (F), 3 m (9.8 ft)
NOTE: Calibration and correction data are also available online.
Optional Accessories
CABLES
To 80 °C (176 °F)
AO-0463 Coaxial cable, 10–32 UNF (M) to 10–32 UNF (M)
AO-0531 Single-screened coaxial cable, 10–32 UNF (M) to
BNC (M)
To 85 °C (185 °F)
AO-0087 Single-screened coaxial cable, BNC (M) to BNC (M)
AO-0426 Double-screened coaxial cable, BNC (M) to BNC (M)
AO-0440 Triaxial cable, LEMO 00 triaxial (M) to BNC (M)
AO-0564 Single-screened coaxial cable, right-angle SMB (F)
to BNC (M)
To 90 °C (194 °F)
AO-0414 Microphone cable, LEMO 1B 7-pin (M) to LEMO 1B
7-pin (F)
AO-0479 Microphone cable, BNC (M) to LEMO 1B 7-pin (M)
AO-0645 Microphone cable, LEMO 1B 7-pin (F) to LEMO 1B
10-pin (M)
To 105 °C (221 °F)
AO-0587 Single-screened coaxial cable, SMB (F) to BNC (M)
To 150 °C (302 °F)
AO-0419 Microphone cable, LEMO 1B 7-pin (M) to LEMO 0B
7-pin (F)
To 250 °C (482 °F)
AO-0699 Super low-noise coaxial cable, 10–32 UNF (M)
to SMB (F)
NOTE: SMB connector is to max. 105 °C (221 °F)
CABLING ACCESSORIES
JP-0145 BNC (M) to 10–32 UNF (F) adapter